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RAJYA SABHA

Mounday, the 16th August, 1993/25th Sravana, 1915
(Saka)

The Houxe mer at cleven of the ¢lock. Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*261. [The quesaoner (Shri N. Giri Prasad) was absent. Jor answer vide Col.......infra.)

Troining programmes Tor volun(ary consumer organisalinns and olficials.

*262. SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY :
SHRI S. 5. AHLUWALIA :

Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLITES,
CONSUMLER AFFAIRS AND PUBRLIC DIS-
TRIDUTION be pleased to state :

(a) whetheritjsa fact than Governmen! propose Lo train the officials of the voluntary consumer organisations and the officials of the Central and State Governments;

(b) if so, the details of the training programme; and

(c¢) what measures (he Central and Stale Governments have taken (o cncourage lhe voluntary organisalions to participate in con-
sunier movemenl ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL. SUPPLIES.
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DIS-
TRIBUTION (SHRI A KL ANTONY): (1) (0
(t) A staicment is laid on the Table of the louse.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Since 1990-91, the Central Government has conducted 7 training Programmes [or voluntary consumer organisations/activists and three training programmes [or (he officials of the Ceniral/Slale Govemments 10 acquaint them with the vadous aspects of consumer protection.

(¢) Some of the measures taken by the Cen-Iral and State Governments [or encouraging
* volunlary consumer organisalions are :—

(i) Giving financial assistance o voluntary consumer organisations. Some State Governments like Gujarat etc also have such schemes.

t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri S. 5. Ahluwalia.
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(ii) Institution of a National Award an Consumer Protection for the voluntary con- -
Sunier organisalions. Some of the Stiles like Govi. of Rajasthan have also similar
Awar® Schemes.

(i) Conducting training programmes for the represenlalives of organis:itions.

consunmier

(iv) Giving representation (o the represen-
(alives of consumer organisations in the Central and State Level Consumer Protection Councils envisaged in the Con-
sunier Protection Act, 1986.

(v) Distribution af quarterly
“Upabhckia - Jugaran”

Jjournal

and printed
material .to all the consumer organisalions free of cost. Govi. of Rajasthan also brings out a magazine enlitled “Upabhokla Mangal”. A few other States are also considering bringing oul journals.

(vi) Governmenl also gives financial assis-
lance lo consumer organisaslions for specific projects.

For example Rs. 2.5 lakhs was sanclioned Lo a volunlary consumer organisation VOICE.
Delhi for undenaking comparative lesting ol colour television scts and publication of test results. An agreement hag been signed with the UNDP for financial assistance of US $ 6,15.000 for purchase of equipnients, namely, Consumey Education and Research Cenlre, Ahmedabad wliich is selling up a laboralory for undenaking comparalive lesling in the ficld of domestic electrical appliances, food items and pharmaceuticals at Ahmedabad.
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SHRI A K. ANTONY: Sir, al presg” " have more than 3500 voluntary crtSU0ET


] Orar Anyvery

organis:ations all over (he couniry. Statcwise details T will send o the Hon. Member.

Oul of these 500 o 600 organisations. aboult 450 sre Irom the South and roughly 150 are from (he Narth. Sa, naturally we have (o ENCOUrREE MOME consinmer

the North.

organisalions in

Anoller thing is, most of these organisalions are urban-based. We have lo omganise more rural organisations. The Government is taking special care for that. With the help of Staw Governments and also with the help of alrcady gslablishied consumer organisations we will take aclion lo organise more organisalioos in niral areas.

There is no regular help from the Governmenl lo any consumer organisalion. bul we are giving help o consumei organisations [or specilic programmes. Already we have piven help to 38 consumer arganisations throughout the couniry. Last year we gave help 1o 13 organisations.

There is a regular scheme for giving help o the consumer organisations. guidelines also for that

There  are
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SHRI A K. ANTONY : There are more than 50 organizations in North India. AsTsaid, there are between 500 and 0600 voluntary organizations working all over the country and. oul of them, roughly 450 are in the South and lhe rest in the North. There are organizations wock-
ing in Bihar also. There is a direclory of all the arganizations Wworking throughout the country——1I will send a copy of that directory to the Hon. Member. There is a already a scheme for training consumer activisis as well as members of the consumer organizations.
Already we heve held seven such training

*ps all over the country. We are giving train-

1 a regional basis. Three training courses WETE L hducted with the nelp ol the state
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Governments and four courses were conducted with the help-of reputed training institutions in the counlry. :
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MR CHAIRMAN : Aboul Bihar is there any answer ?

SITRT A K. ANTONY - We have organizations in Bihar also. That is why 1 suid 1 will send a copy of the directory of all the organizations to the Hon. Member.

SHRIMATI CIIANDRIKA ANIINAN-
DAN JAIN : Sir, the Consumer Protectipn Act is a significam dLve]npmrnl in the ellors (o make (he consunter movement very ellective. As per the law, Consumer Protection Councils are to be set up at two levels—al the State level and district level. As 1 understand. some of these Councils have already been setup and they are functioning well. but in certain areas these Councils al the State level and district level are yet 1o be formed. 1 would like 10 know (rom the

- Hon. Minister whether (he Central Governmenl has taken any steps 1o give a directive lo the State Governments (o [orm these Councils al the State level as well as (he disioct level.
Secondly, the Consumer Protection Act has a very wide ambil and jurisdiclion. There is a debale going on about medical praciitioners 1o be included within the ambit of the Consumer Protection Council. T would like to know from the Ilon. Minister whether the Governnien( has any proposal to see that even medical priac-
litioners are also covered by the Acl.

SHRI A K. ANTONY : Already there are Consumer Prolection Councils all over India in 31 Stales and Union lerritories. and tliere is no scheme for having Councils at the disirict level.
Al lhe district level there are Redressa) Forums.
Already we have 432 District Redressal Forums throughoul the country. Regarding doclors, we have had enough discussion in Lthe Huuse when wt discussed the Amendment Bill. Private doe-
lors are already covered under the scheme. So far we have not included Government duclors.

SIHIRI V. GOPALSAMY :
not answerable for them?

So Governnicul js
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SHRI A. K ANTONY : The Central Governmenl is alrcady giving training and we have instituted an “Award” also for these organizations. We are printing and publishing malerials as also making video cassetles and TV programmes and so many other things for popularizing these things. The State Governnients are also now laking more inlercst. Bul we should realize one thing : the consumer movement in India is 2 young one. We passed Lthe lcgislation only in 1986. After thal in the beginning lhere was some slackness, but in the last two, three years it has gathered real momentum.
In the last lwo, three years already 31 Siale Commissions and 452 Disttict Commissions have come into being. Training has been started nol only [or voluntary organisalions but [or Ceniral Government and Stale Govermmenl officials also. Recenily we have started a Lrain-
ing programme [or non-judicial members althe State and district Forums also. We are requesting again and again the Stale Governments that they should also take more interest in this very important area of social activily. [ hope they will lake more inlerest in il. We are advising them lo give more financial aid for the Forums also. We are also in the process of streamlining the Consumer Proteclion Council, the State Commissions and the District Forums in the Siates,
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SIIRI A K. ANTONY: We have already rceeived proposals from two State Governmenls, those of West Benpal and Andhra Pradesh, for starting this National Tastitute.
Some other Stales like Onssa, through they did nol give any proposal in writing. have also told me (hat they are also inlerested in starting the Institute in their States. The recently concluded meeling of the Consumer Prolection Council has taken a policy decision thal we must have a National Institute like this. we will take a decision very soon on where 1o start the [nstilute because the recently conclued meeling of (he Consumer Protection Council has authorised the Ceniral Govermmenl to lake a decision about the sitle. We will Lake a decision soon after consulling all enncerned.
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SHRI A K. ANTONY : I fully agree with the Member that for a large country like Indie 500 or 600 consumer organisations are too small a number, but we must realise one thing. in 1986, when we passed the legislation, a1 that time we had only 50 cornsumer organisations all over Indiz. From 50, they have gone up io 500 or 600 now. Recently we have taken two policy decisions.

SHRI ANT P. K JOGI : Thore is no reason for us 1o be complacent,

SHRI A K ANTONY : That is why I fully agree with you thal unicas we have powerful and mass-oricnted consumer organisations, we will not be able (0 prolect the interests of the consumers, cspecially in the new liberalised almosphere when Government conlrol on market is loosening. [ agree that instead of Govemmenlt control, control of the consumers, by way of social control should be established.
Then only we can prolect (he consumers. Now, we have taken two policy decisions. One is we are now persuading the State Govermments that they should see that at least one consuwmer organisation is sel up in one district. Seccond. in the recently concluded Consumer Prolection Council meeling we have adopled a new perspective plan [or the entire 8th Plan period.
In the plan it was decided thalt the State Govemments and the Central Governmentand also already well-established - consumer organisations should wark together to organise more consumer organisalions all over the country, especially with an emphasis that more organisations are sel up in rural areas.

Request For New Child Labour Policy

*263. SYED SIBTEY RAZI : Will the Minisler ol TABOUR be pleased 1o siate :

(a) whether Governmenlt have been reques-
led to formulale a new policy conceming
Child Labour;

(b) il so, the delails thereof;

() whether Government propose 10 take some gclion on these requests; and

{(d) if so, the delails thereofl and il not reasons (herefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF TIIE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI P. A
SANGMA) : (a) 1o (d) A statemenl is laid on the Table of 1the House

Stalcmenl

The Task Force sel up by the Central
Advisory Board on Child Labour in its Report submilted in 1989 had suggested, inlcr alia. that the National Policy and Action Plan be redral-
ted to provide a .comprehensive nalional perspeciive on child labour. It funther suggesied thal the re-written document should convey and project very clearly the vision: values; commil-
ments and concerns; spell out the funding; the approach to volunlary agencies. the stralegies for education and vocationalisalion of educa-
lipn; public civic education on child labour elc.

[RAJYA SADIIA]

to Questions 3

‘Govemment is of the view (hal the existing policy framework as cnunciated in the documen! National Policy on Child Labour, 1987 is quite comprchensive and covers most of the aspects mentioned dby Lhe Task Force.

SYEED SIBTEY RAZI: Children are the nation’s [uture. If there is any deliciency [eh during their childhood, it leads Lo permanent mlimilics in some cases. Unfodunately the world over children have no constiluency and thcy do not have any omganised voice.
Therelore, everyone (akes them very lighily.

Thc Minister has replicd thal there is no need for a new palicy relaling (o child labour. 1t has been cleady stated by the task force thal the couniry nceds a new lnbour palicy as well ns a new aclion plan in regard to child labour. The hon. Minisier says that the present policy is quile comprehensive. [ would like o know [rom him whal exact achievements have been there through this policy during the last three years.
How many conviclions have been made and how many prosecutions were launched ?

I would also like 1o know whal really is being done lo improve the condition of child labour in 8ll the felds, panticularly in the organised field. -

SHRI P. A SANGMA : Sir, I em afraid that the Government will nol be able (o claim much of credil in terms of concrele results, which the hon. Member is trying to know. The 43rd round of the National Sample Survey of India has estimated the number ol child labour as 17 million. It is a2 huge number. So, il is nol easy lo tackle this problem. We have Lo accepl Lthis problem as a national problem and we will have 1o have a national movement for i.. The palicy which had been announced in 1997 conlem-
plales three aclions. One is legislalive action Le. implemenialion of the Child Labour (Policy and Regulalion) Act Under this the Member wanled to know how many proseculions have been launched. According lo (he information furnished by the various Siale Governments so far 3,488 proseculions have becn launched apainst the employers for employing child labour. Second is developmenlal programme, which includes education, health care and other areas and also the poverty allevialion programme. It is an integraled programme which is being carried on by various departments of the Stale alsp the Central
Governmenl, because the basic problem ol child labour in our couniry lies with the economic problem of the people. Therclore.

Governmenls and

